

Move Illinois: The Illinois Tollway Driving the Future



FOR IMMEDIATE RELEASE October 27, 2016

ILLINOIS TOLLWAY AWARDS NEARLY \$36 MILLION IN CONTRACTS FOR CONSTRUCTION AND PROFESSIONAL ENGINEERING SERVICES IN OCTOBER

\$4.4 billion invested since start of Move Illinois Program

DOWNERS GROVE, IL – The Illinois Tollway Board of Directors today approved three new construction contracts and two new professional engineering services contracts totaling \$35.9 million at its October meeting, including mentoring opportunities for two African American-owned firms as part of the Illinois Tollway's Partnering For Growth Program.

Nearly \$287.1 million in construction and professional engineering service contracts have been approved by the Tollway Board so far in 2016, as part of the fifth year of the Tollway's 15-year, \$12 billion capital program, *Move Illinois: The Illinois Tollway Driving the Future.*

Partnering for Growth Program encourages prime professional engineering consultants to mentor disadvantaged firms and veteran-owned businesses to become self-sufficient, competitive and profitable businesses, and is being expanded to provide the same opportunity for construction firms. The program allows prime firms to receive credit toward advertised goals for serving as mentor and providing meaningful instruction, technical assistance and beneficial resources to protégé firms.

"Partnering for Growth is an initiative for the Tollway and construction industry that focuses on the development of mutually-beneficial business relationship," said Illinois Tollway Executive Director Greg Bedalov. "This program is designed to help increase the pool of firms to support Move Illinois and foster competition in the marketplace."

Since the program launched in 2005, 84 mentoring agreements have been executed between professional engineering services firms, with 60 unique mentor firms committing to nearly \$51 million of work with 56 unique protégé subconsultants including disadvantaged, minority-, women-owned businesses enterprise (D/M/WBE) firms or veteran-owned firms. The program has resulted in 15 firms that subsequently have proposed and won work for the Tollway as prime consultants.

In addition, the new contracts approved by the Tollway Board of Directors today include a prime contractor, as well as 12 subconsultants and five subcontractors that are certified as D/M/WBE firms, and three subconsultants and one subcontractor that are certified veteran-owned firms. Commitments for D/M/WBE participation range from 20 to 31 percent per contract, and commitments for veteran participation range from 1 to 3 percent per contract. Of the \$35.9 million awarded for these contracts, more than \$12.8 million, or 35 percent, is committed to veteran-owned or disadvantaged firms.

October construction contracts awarded include:

• A \$4.6 million contract to Acura, Inc., Bensenville, IL, for bridge deck patching on the Mile Long Bridge on the Tri State Tollway (I-294).

- A \$3.4 million contract to William Charles Construction Company LLC, Loves Park, IL, for bridge and ramp repairs on the Jane Addams Memorial Tollway (I-90) from Rockton Road Spring Creek Road.
- An \$827,670 contract to Hecker and Company Inc., Wheeling, IL, for installation of a ramp queue detection and warning system on the South Tri-State Tollway (I-294) at the 95th Street Interchange.

October professional engineering services contracts awarded include:

- A \$13.6 million, three-year contract with CDM Smith Inc., Cambridge, MA, for traffic engineer services required by the Illinois Tollway's Trust Indenture.
- A \$13.5 million contract with AMEC Foster Wheeler Environment & Infrastructure Inc./T.Y. Lin International Great Lakes Inc., Chicago, IL, for interchange design on I-490 Tollway at County Line Road and Mount Prospect Road and the Franklin Avenue/Green Street as part of the Elgin O'Hare Western Access Project.

To date, \$4.4 billion in construction and professional engineering service contracts have been approved by the Tollway Board since the *Move Illinois* Program began in 2012, including \$1.05 billion committed to small, veteran-owned or disadvantaged, minority- and women-owned firms. In addition, the capital program has created or sustained an estimated 46,550 total jobs as of September 2016.

Construction contracts for Illinois Tollway projects are competitively bid under the rules of the Illinois Procurement Code. As part of the process, contractors' bid submissions for construction work advertised by the Tollway are opened and read aloud during public bid opening meetings, which are also broadcast live on the Tollway's website. Following an agency review process, the lowest, responsible and responsive bid is presented to the Illinois Tollway Board of Directors for review and approval.

Illinois Tollway professional engineering services contracts are awarded through the qualificationsbased selection process (Illinois Public Act 87-673 (30 ILCS 535/1-535/80) Architectural, Engineering and Land Surveying Qualifications-Based Selection Act), which requires state agencies to select professional architects, engineers and surveyors on the basis of demonstrated competence and professional qualifications, rather than low bid. Staff from the Department of Engineering checks statements of interest to ensure that specified pre-qualifications and documentation are met and then reviews and scores statements of interest based on the selection criteria outlined for each project. Executives from the Department of Engineering then review the scoring, as well as each firm's capacity, and identify the top recommended firms per project. To complete the review, a committee of Tollway professionals and independent engineering officials considers the top recommended firms and finalizes the top three firms in ranked order. The Tollway then seeks to negotiate a final contract price with the top-ranked firm.

The Illinois Tollway provides detailed information about current Tollway construction contracts through the Construction Contract Tracker on the Tollway's website at <u>www.illinoistollway.com</u>. Contractors and consultants can also access resources online to help them learn about how to do business with the Tollway, including construction bid-letting schedules, professional service bulletins, manuals and construction bid calendars. These resources can be found in the "Doing Business" section of the Tollway's website.

About Move Illinois

The Illinois Tollway's 15-year, \$12 billion capital program, *Move Illinois: The Illinois Tollway Driving the Future*, will improve mobility, relieve congestion, reduce pollution, create as many as 120,000 jobs and link economies throughout the region. *Move Illinois* will address the remaining needs of the existing Tollway system; rebuild and widen the Jane Addams Memorial Tollway (I-90) as a state-of-the-art 21st century corridor; construct a new interchange to connect the Tri-State Tollway (I-294) to I-57; build a new, all-electronic Elgin O'Hare Western Access Project and fund planning studies for emerging projects.

About the Illinois Tollway

The Illinois Tollway is a user-fee system that receives no state or federal funds for maintenance and operations. The agency maintains and operates 292 miles of interstate tollways in 12 counties in Northern Illinois, including the Reagan Memorial Tollway (I-88), the Veterans Memorial Tollway (I-355), the Jane Addams Memorial Tollway (I-90), the Tri-State Tollway (I-94/I-294/I-80) and the Illinois Route 390 Tollway.

###